a loss of € 0.83 million (including € 0.76 million for the Kazakhstan loan).

Moreover, the principal and interest due on loans originally issued by the

Group in US dollars (USD 350 million for Vicat) was translated into euros

through a series of Cross Currency Swaps, included in the portfolio

presented below (see point a  in next page table ).

Interest rate risk

Flo  ating  rate debt is hedged through the use of caps on original

maturities of 3, 4 and 5 years.

The Group is exposed to an interest rate risk on its financial assets and

liabilities and its cash. This exposure corresponds to the price risk for

fixed-rate assets and liabilities, and cash flow risk related to floating-rate

assets and liabilities.

VICAT   Consolidaded Financial Statements 201728

Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements for 2017

The Group estimates that a uniform change in interest rates of 100 basis

points would not have a material impact on its earnings, or on the

Group’s net position as illustrated in the table below:

(in thousands of euros)

Impact on
earnings

before tax (1)

Impact on equity
(excluding impact

on earnings)
before tax (2)

Impact of a change of +100 bps
in the interest rate (3,658) (11,030)

Impact of a change of -100 bps
in the interest rate (1,263) 10,815

(1) A positive figure corresponds to a lowering of financial interest.

(2) A negative figure corresponds to a lowering of debt.

Liquidity risk

As at December 31, 2017, the Group had € 332 million in unutilized

confirmed lines of credit that were not allocated to the hedging of liquidity

risk on commercial paper (€ 359 million as at December 31, 2016).

The Group also has a € 550 million commercial paper issue program. At

December 31, 2017, the amount of commercial paper issued stood at €

550 million. Commercial paper consists of short-term debt instruments

backed by confirmed lines of credit in the amounts issued and classified

as medium-term borrowings in the consolidated balance sheet.

Unused confirmed lines of credit are used to cover the risk of the Group

finding itself unable to issue its commercial paper through market

transactions. As at December 31, 2017, these lines matched the short

term notes they covered, at € 550 million.